

SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Revenue and Fiscal Affairs to Reengrossed House Bill No. 2 by Representative Emerson

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 15, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$	2,500,000
Priority 5	\$	9,000,000
Total	\$	<u>16,532,479</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 15, delete lines 38 and 39, and insert the following:

"LOUISIANA ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
05/250 OFFICE OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT"

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 18, delete line 38, and insert the following:

"\$8,000,000 of the appropriations from Transportation Trust Fund - Regular to meet Federal"

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 23, delete line 5, and insert the following:

"Priority 1	\$	175,000
Priority 5	\$	2,000,000
Total	\$	<u>2,175,000</u>

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 27, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

(576386) LA 29:US 167-LA 182, Planning and
Construction
(Evangeline, St. Landry)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 5 \$ 15,400,000

(576387) LA 363: St. Landry Parish Line-LA 1169, Planning and
Construction
(Evangeline)
Payable from General Obligation Bonds
Priority 5 \$ 5,300,000

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On page 28, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

"Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
Priority 5	\$	4,241,560
Total	\$	<u>6,585,887</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 7

2 On page 32, line 35, after "Hatchery" delete the remainder of the line and insert "Pond Liner
3 Improvements"

4 AMENDMENT NO. 8

5 On page 36, delete line 14, and insert the following:

6	"Priority 2	\$	500,000
7	Priority 5	\$	9,000,000
8	Total	\$	<u>9,500,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 9

10 On page 37, between lines 8 and 9, insert the following:

11 **"19/611 LSU HEALTH SCIENCES CENTER- SHREVEPORT**

12	(576380) Student and Faculty Parking Expansion, Planning and		
13	Construction		
14	(Caddo)		
15	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
16	Priority 5	\$	<u>3,000,000"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 10

18 On page 37, delete lines 19 and 20, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 2	\$	2,000,000
20	Priority 5	\$	17,250,000
21	Total	\$	<u>33,411,137"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 11

23 On page 39, between lines 42 and 43, insert the following:

24	"(573899) Al Danos New College of Business/School of		
25	Marine Transportation Building, Planning and Construction		
26	(Lafourche)		
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
28	Priority 5	\$	<u>20,000,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 12

30 On page 39, delete lines 47 through 50, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
32	Priority 5	\$	2,100,000
33	Payable from Fees and Self-Generated		
34	Revenues	\$	500,000
35	Total	\$	<u>4,600,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 13

2 On page 40, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

3	"(573904) Coastal Center Facility, Planning and Construction	
4	(Lafourche)	
5	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6	Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
7	Priority 5	\$ 3,500,000
8	Total	<u>\$ 4,500,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 14

10 On page 40, delete lines 26 through 29, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
12	Priority 5	\$ 16,000,000
13	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
14	Revenues	\$ 1,000,000
15	Total	<u>\$ 18,696,301"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 15

17 On page 41, between lines 15 and 16, insert the following:

18	"(573873) Cowboy Stadium Repairs and Code Upgrade,	
19	Planning and Construction	
20	(Calcasieu)	
21	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,800,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 16

24 On page 42, delete lines 22 and 23, and insert the following:

25	"Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
26	Priority 5	\$ 12,620,000
27	Total	<u>\$ 16,210,900"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 17

29 On page 43, delete lines 22 through 24, and insert the following:

30	"Priority 1	\$ 7,341,953
31	Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 45,866,573"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 18

34 On page 43, delete lines 35 and 36, and insert the following:

35	"Priority 1	\$ 1,155,427
36	Priority 5	<u>\$ 35,750,000"</u>

37 AMENDMENT NO. 19

38 On page 44, delete lines 5 through 9

1 AMENDMENT NO. 20

2 On page 44, delete lines 18 through 24

3 AMENDMENT NO. 21

4 On page 44, delete lines 34 through 40

5 AMENDMENT NO. 22

6 On page 44, delete lines 50 and 51, and insert the following:

7	"Priority 2	\$	1,500,000
8	Priority 5	\$	2,500,000
9	Total	\$	<u>4,135,020"</u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 23

11 On page 47, delete line 24, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 5	\$	<u>11,000,000"</u>
----	-------------	----	--------------------

13 AMENDMENT NO. 24

14 On page 48, after line 49, insert the following:

15 **"36/P03 GREATER BATON ROUGE PORT COMMISSION**

16	(576375) Inland Rivers Marine Terminal Dock and Access		
17	Roadway Construction Project, Planning and Construction		
18	(East Baton Rouge)		
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
20	Priority 5	\$	<u>9,159,790"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 25

22 On page 49, delete line 12, and insert the following:

23	"Priority 1	\$	500,000
24	Priority 5	\$	1,500,000
25	Total	\$	<u>2,000,000"</u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 26

27 On page 51, after line 50, insert the following:

28 **"36/P33 SOUTH TANGIPAHOA PARISH PORT**

29	(575244) Building 2 Barge Dock Restoration and Improvements,		
30	Planning and Construction		
31	(Tangipahoa)		
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
33	Priority 5	\$	<u>1,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 27

2 On page 52, after line 43, insert the following:

3 **"36/P46 VINTON HARBOR & TERMINAL DISTRICT**

4	(574973)	Barge Loading/Unloading Berth at Vinton Harbor	
5		and Terminal District, Planning and Construction	
6		(Calcasieu)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,980,637"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 28

10 On page 54, between lines 30 and 31, insert the following:

11	"(574948)	Greentown Road Improvements Phase 2,	
12		Planning and Construction	
13		(Beauregard)	
14		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15		Priority 5	<u>\$ 562,500</u>

16	(574949)	Lumus Road Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction	
17		(Beauregard)	
18		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
19		Priority 5	<u>\$ 562,500</u>

20	(574969)	Camp Edgewood Road Improvements Phase 2,	
21		Planning and Construction	
22		(Beauregard)	
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 29

26 On page 54, at the beginning of line 35, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

27 AMENDMENT NO. 30

28 On page 55, delete line 6, and insert the following:

29		"Priority 1	\$ 2,000,000
30		Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,700,000</u>
31		Total	<u>\$ 6,700,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 31

33 On page 56, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

34	"(575983)	Courthouse Renovations, Planning and Construction	
35		(East Carroll)	
36		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
37		Priority 2	<u>\$ 1,200,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 32

2 On page 57, between lines 7 and 8, insert the following:

3	"(576027) Franklin Medical Center Improvements, Planning and	
4	Construction	
5	(Franklin)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 33

9 On page 57, delete lines 32 through 35, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
11	Priority 5	\$ 10,900,000
12	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
13	Revenues	\$ 500,000
14	Total	<u>\$ 12,900,000"</u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 34

16 On page 58, delete lines 17 and 18, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 1	\$ 7,100,000
18	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,460,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 35

20 On page 59, delete line 5, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$ 650,962
22	Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
23	Total	<u>\$ 2,150,962"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 36

25 On page 60, between lines 14 and 15, insert the following:

26	"(573977) Bucktown Harbor Multi-Purpose Pavillion, Planning	
27	and Construction	
28	(Jefferson)	
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
30	Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,500,000"</u>

31 AMENDMENT NO. 37

32 On page 60, delete lines 26 and 27, and insert the following:

33	"Priority 5	\$ 2,000,000
34	Total	<u>\$ 2,450,000"</u>

35 AMENDMENT NO. 38

36 On page 62, delete lines 46 through 49, and insert the following:

37	"Priority 2	\$ 3,200,000
38	Priority 5	\$ 3,200,000
39	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
40	Revenues	\$ 800,000
41	Total	<u>\$ 9,125,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 39

2 On page 63, delete line 29, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$	500,000
4	Priority 5	\$	3,700,000"

5 AMENDMENT NO. 40

6 On page 65, between lines 18 and 19, insert the following:

7	"(575069) Belle Chasse Water Treatment Facility Increase		
8	Capacity Project, Planning and Construction		
9	(Plaquemines)		
10	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
11	Priority 2	\$	250,000
12	Priority 5	\$	4,750,000
13	Total	\$	<u>5,000,000"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 41

15 On page 65, delete line 22, and insert the following:

16	"Priority 2	\$	250,000
17	Priority 5	\$	1,750,000
18	Total	\$	<u>2,000,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 42

20 On page 66, delete line 18, and insert the following:

21	"Priority 1	\$	1,300,000
22	Priority 5	\$	1,500,000
23	Total	\$	<u>2,800,000"</u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 43

25 On page 66, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

26	"(575650) St. Bernard Parish Fire Station #10,		
27	Planning and Construction		
28	(St. Bernard)		
29	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
30	Priority 2	\$	460,000
31	Priority 5	\$	4,200,000
32	Total	\$	<u>4,660,000"</u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 44

34 On page 67, between lines 19 and 20, insert the following:

35	"(574913) West Bank Water Treatment Plant, E Plant		
36	Construction, Planning and Construction		
37	(St. Charles)		
38	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
39	Priority 2	\$	3,300,000
40	Priority 5	\$	33,000,000
41	Total	\$	<u>36,300,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 45

2 On page 68, between lines 11 and 12, insert the following:

3	"(574955) District Attorney Building Chiller Replacement,	
4	Planning and Construction	
5	(St. Landry)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 46

9 On page 69, delete line 16, and insert the following:

10	"Priority 2	\$ 3,000,000
11	Priority 5	<u>\$ 13,300,000</u>
12	Total	<u>\$ 16,300,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 47

14 On page 72, delete lines 6 and 7, and insert the following:

15	"Priority 2	\$ 2,780,000
16	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,780,000</u>
17	Total	<u>\$ 8,626,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 48

19 On page 72, between lines 29 and 30, insert the following:

20	"(576384) Planning, Design, Land Purchase, and Construction of	
21	Neuro Medical Facility	
22	(Terrebonne)	
23	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
24	Priority 5	<u>\$ 12,500,000</u>

25 Pending approval of the capital outlay budget request pursuant to the provisions of R.S.
 26 39:112."

27 AMENDMENT NO. 49

28 On page 72, delete lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	\$ 1,500,000
30	Priority 2	\$ 2,500,000
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,280,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 50

33 On page 72, between lines 44 and 45, insert the following:

34	"(575652) Section Line Road Improvements,	
35	Planning and Construction	
36	(Vernon)	
37	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38	Priority 5	<u>\$ 900,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 51

2 On page 73, between lines 27 and 28, insert the following:

3	"50/M03 ADDIS	
4	(575238) Addis Town Hall, Planning and Construction	
5	(West Baton Rouge)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,900,000</u>
8	(575239) Peter Messina Road Extension,	
9	Planning and Construction	
10	(West Baton Rouge)	
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
12	Priority 2	\$ 760,000
13	Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,840,500</u>
14	Total	<u><u>\$ 7,600,500"</u></u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 52

16 On page 73, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

17	"(576075) City-Wide Roadway/Neighborhood Drainage	
18	Improvements Program, Planning and Construction	
19	(Rapides)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 2	\$ 600,000
22	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,400,000</u>
23	Total	<u><u>\$ 6,000,000"</u></u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 53

25 On page 73, after line 48, insert the following:

26	"50/M07 ANACOCO	
27	(575151) Anacoco Street Rehabilitation and Water Line	
28	Replacement - Port Arthur Ave., Planning and Construction	
29	(Vernon)	
30	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 540,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 54

33 On page 74, delete lines 44 and 45, and insert the following:

34	"Priority 1	\$ 1,450,000
35	Priority 5	<u>\$ 8,250,000"</u>

36 AMENDMENT NO. 55

37 On page 75, delete lines 28 through 30, and insert the following:

38	"Priority 1	<u><u>\$ 399,725"</u></u>
----	-------------	---------------------------------

1 AMENDMENT NO. 56

2 On page 75, between lines 39 and 40, insert the following:

3 **"50/M29 BOSSIER CITY**

4	(575630)	Water Treatment Improvements - Nanofiltration System,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(Bossier)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
9		Priority 5	\$ 21,000,000
10		Total	<u>\$ 23,000,000</u>

11	(575634)	Swan Lake/Deen Point Waterline Extension,	
12		Planning and Construction	
13		(Bossier)	
14		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
15		Priority 5	<u>\$ 6,120,000"</u>

16 AMENDMENT NO. 57

17 On page 77, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

18 **"50/M48 CLAYTON**

19	(575517)	Clayton Street Improvements, Planning and Construction	
20		(Concordia)	
21		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
22		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,500,000"</u>

23 AMENDMENT NO. 58

24 On page 78, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

25 **"50/M64 DEQUINCY**

26	(574651)	Street Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction	
27		(Calcasieu)	
28		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
29		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

30 AMENDMENT NO. 59

31 On page 78, between lines 26 and 27, insert the following:

32	"(574680)	Wastewater Treatment Plant Improvements,	
33		Planning and Construction	
34		(Beauregard)	
35		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
36		Priority 2	<u>\$ 900,000</u>

37	(574691)	Street Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction	
38		(Beauregard)	
39		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 750,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 60

2 On page 78, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

3	"(575521) Stormwater Resilience Project,	
4	Planning and Construction	
5	(Ascension)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 2	\$ 120,000
8	Priority 5	\$ 1,102,500
9	Total	<u><u>\$ 1,222,500"</u></u>

10 AMENDMENT NO. 61

11 On page 79, delete lines 42 and 43, and insert the following:

12	"Priority 2	\$ 1,500,000
13	Priority 5	\$ 3,000,000
14	Total	<u><u>\$ 4,798,987"</u></u>

15 AMENDMENT NO. 62

16 On page 82, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

17	"Priority 2	\$ 2,670,000
18	Priority 5	\$ 2,670,000
19	Total	<u><u>\$ 5,670,000"</u></u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 63

21 On page 82, between lines 23 and 24, insert the following:

22	"(575413) Road Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction	
23	(Vernon)	
24	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
25	Priority 5	<u><u>\$ 600,000"</u></u>

26 AMENDMENT NO. 64

27 On page 82, after line 44, insert the following:

28	"(575472) Belt Press System for Sanitary Sewerage Sludge	
29	Treatment, Planning and Construction	
30	(Acadia)	
31	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
32	Priority 5	<u><u>\$ 1,408,000"</u></u>

33 AMENDMENT NO. 65

34 On page 84, after line 43, insert the following:

35 **"50/MF6 KROTZ SPRINGS**

36	(575167) Water System Infrastructure Improvements,	
37	Planning and Construction	
38	(St. Landry)	
39	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40	Priority 2	\$ 70,000
41	Priority 5	\$ 630,000
42	Total	<u><u>\$ 700,000"</u></u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 66

2 On page 86, delete line 4, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 1	\$	1,000,000
4	Priority 5	\$	2,000,000
5	Total	\$	<u>3,000,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 67

7 On page 86, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

8	"(574799) Wastewater System Improvements,		
9	Planning and Construction		
10	(Vernon)		
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
12	Priority 5	\$	<u>1,500,000"</u>

13 AMENDMENT NO. 68

14 On page 86, after line 46, insert the following:

15 **"50/MH6 MADISONVILLE**

16	(574292) Road Improvements, Planning and Construction		
17	(St. Tammany)		
18	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
19	Priority 5	\$	<u>1,184,544"</u>

20 AMENDMENT NO. 69

21 On page 87, between lines 10 and 11, insert the following:

22 **"50/MI1 MANSFIELD**

23	(574936) Wastewater Collection System Improvements,		
24	Planning and Construction		
25	(DeSoto)		
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
27	Priority 5	\$	<u>5,200,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 70

29 On page 87, between lines 21 and 22, insert the following:

30 **"50/MJ1 MELVILLE**

31	(575843) Improvements to Multiple Streets in Melville,		
32	Planning and Construction		
33	(St. Landry)		
34	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
35	Priority 2	\$	120,000
36	Priority 5	\$	1,200,000
37	Total	\$	<u>1,320,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 71

2 On page 89, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

3	"(574499) New Iberia - Drainage Improvements, Planning and	
4	Construction	
5	(Iberia)	
6	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
7	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,200,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 72

9 On page 89, after line 48, insert the following:

10	"(574696) Lincoln Beach Redevelopment,	
11	Planning and Construction	
12	(Orleans)	
13	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
14	Priority 2	\$ 500,000
15	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,500,000</u>
16	Total	<u><u>\$ 6,000,000"</u></u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 73

18 On page 91, delete line 6, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 1	\$ 108,000
20	Priority 5	<u>\$ 972,000</u>
21	Total	<u><u>\$ 1,080,000"</u></u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 74

23 On page 93, at the beginning of line 21, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

24 AMENDMENT NO. 75

25 On page 93, delete line 46, and insert the following:

26	"Priority 2	\$ 1,100,000
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,100,000</u>
28	Total	<u><u>\$ 3,200,000"</u></u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 76

30 On page 95, delete line 51, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 2	\$ 2,000,000
32	Priority 5	<u>\$ 20,000,000</u>
33	Total	<u><u>\$ 22,000,000"</u></u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 77

35 On page 96, between lines 17 and 18, insert the following:

36	"(576376) Shreveport Regional Airport Expansion and Improvements,	
37	Planning and Construction	
38	(Caddo)	
39	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
40	Priority 5	<u>\$ 50,000,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 78

2 On page 96, between lines 22 and 23, insert the following:

3 **"50/MR9 SLIDELL**

4 (575825)	Interstate Corridor Lighting on I-10 at Gause Blvd.,	
5	Fremaux Ave., and Old Spanish Trail,	
6	Planning and Construction	
7	(St. Tammany)	
8	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
9	Priority 2	\$ 700,000
10	Priority 5	\$ 6,300,000
11	Total	<u>\$ 7,000,000"</u>

12 AMENDMENT NO. 79

13 On page 96, delete line 28, and insert the following:

14	"Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
15	Priority 5	\$ 2,847,400
16	Total	<u>\$ 3,847,400"</u>

17 AMENDMENT NO. 80

18 On page 98, delete line 5, and insert the following:

19	"Priority 2	\$ 500,000
20	Priority 5	\$ 2,320,000
21	Total	<u>\$ 2,820,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 81

23 On page 98, between lines 20 and 21, insert the following:

24 "(574877)	Street Rehabilitation, Planning and Construction	
25	(Calcasieu)	
26	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
27	Priority 5	<u>\$ 600,000"</u>

28 AMENDMENT NO. 82

29 On page 98, delete lines 31 and 32, and insert the following:

30	"Priority 1	\$ 1,000,000
31	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,145,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 83

33 On page 98, after line 44, insert the following:

34 "(575326)	Jersey Street Improvements,	
35	Planning and Construction	
36	(Ouachita)	
37	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
38	Priority 5	<u>\$ 350,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 84

2 On page 99, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

3	"(575138) Riverboat Landing Phase III, Planning and Construction	
4	(Jefferson)	
5	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
6	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,500,000"</u>

7 AMENDMENT NO. 85

8 On page 100, delete lines 35 and 36, and insert the following:

9	"Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,250,000</u>
10	Total	<u>\$ 1,685,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 86

12 On page 102, delete lines 26 through 28, and insert the following:

13	"Priority 1	\$ 14,250,000
14	Priority 2	\$ 4,750,000
15	Priority 5	\$ 4,750,000
16	Total	<u>\$ 23,750,000</u>

17 **50/N04 NEW ORLEANS MUSEUM OF ART**

18	(575612) Future NOMA, Planning and Construction	
19	(Orleans)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 4,000,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 87

23 On page 103, delete lines 20 through 22, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 1	\$ 18,050,000
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 23,000,000</u>
26	Total	<u>\$ 41,050,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 88

28 On page 105, at the beginning of line 18, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 2"

29 AMENDMENT NO. 89

30 On page 105, delete lines 24 through 27, and insert the following:

31	"Priority 5	\$ 1,500,000
32	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
33	Revenues	<u>\$ 200,000</u>
34	Total	<u>\$ 1,700,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 90

2 On page 105, after line 44, insert the following:

3 **"50/N93 NORTHEAST LOUISIANA RAILROAD DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT**

4	(574593)	Northeast Louisiana Railroad Development District,	
5		Planning and Construction	
6		(Tensas)	
7		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8		Priority 5	<u>\$ 10,000,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 91

10 On page 106, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:

11 **"50/NAV MADE IN AMERICA, INC.**

12	(574023)	Construction of Small Business Incubator & Workforce	
13		Training Center, Planning and Construction	
14		(Caddo)	
15		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
16		Priority 2	\$ 1,000,000
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 9,000,000</u>
18		Total	<u><u>\$ 10,000,000"</u></u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 92

20 On page 109, delete line 39, and insert the following:

21		"Priority 1	\$ 2,000,000
22		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,200,000</u>
23		Total	<u><u>\$ 5,200,000"</u></u>

24 AMENDMENT NO. 93

25 On page 109, after line 45, insert the following:

26 **"50/NE7 WEST CALCASIEU COMMUNITY CENTER AUTHORITY**

27	(575311)	Conference Center Addition to Events Center,	
28		Planning and Construction	
29		(Calcasieu)	
30		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
31		Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,000,000"</u>

32 AMENDMENT NO. 94

33 On page 110, between lines 33 and 34, insert the following:

34 **"50/NFQ ALGIERS DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT**

35	(576335)	Federal City Barracks Building Demolition,	
36		Planning and Construction	
37		(Orleans)	
38		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
39		Priority 2	\$ 300,000
40		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000</u>
41		Total	<u><u>\$ 3,300,000"</u></u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 95

2 On page 113, delete lines 15 through 18, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
4	Priority 5	\$	1,000,000
5	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring		
6	Revenues	\$	800,000
7	Total	\$	<u>2,800,000"</u>

8 AMENDMENT NO. 96

9 On page 113, delete lines 33 through 38, and insert the following:

10 **"50/NKA ABBEVILLE GENERAL HOSPITAL**

11	(574950)	Expansion and Modernization of the Ambulatory		
12		Surgery and Obstetrics/Delivery Departments,		
13		Planning and Construction		
14		(Vermilion)		
15		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
16		Priority 2	\$	200,000
17		Priority 5	\$	3,000,000
18		Total	\$	<u>3,200,000"</u>

19 AMENDMENT NO. 97

20 On page 114, between lines 1 and 2, insert the following:

21	"(575038)	Water Line Upgrades, Planning and Construction		
22		(Beauregard)		
23		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
24		Priority 2	\$	100,000
25		Priority 5	\$	1,000,000
26		Total	\$	<u>1,100,000"</u>

27 AMENDMENT NO. 98

28 On page 114, delete line 5, and insert the following:

29	"Priority 1	\$	250,000
30	Priority 5	\$	830,000
31	Total	\$	<u>1,080,000</u>

32 **50/NL5 ACADIANA CENTER FOR THE ARTS**

33	(576017)	Louisiana Music Museum Bricks and Mortar, Exhibit		
34		Fabrication, Media Production, Planning and		
35		Construction		
36		(Lafayette)		
37		Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
38		Priority 5	\$	<u>500,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 99

2 On page 114, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

3 **"50/NMW BEAUREGARD PARISH SHERIFF**

4 (575099)	Emergency Operations Center,	
5	Planning and Construction	
6	(Beauregard)	
7	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
8	Priority 5	<u>\$ 2,250,000"</u>

9 AMENDMENT NO. 100

10 On page 115, delete line 20, and insert the following:

11	"Priority 1	\$ 3,402
12	Priority 5	<u>\$ 5,000,000</u>
13	Total	<u>\$ 5,003,402"</u>

14 AMENDMENT NO. 101

15 On page 116, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

16 **"50/NQW CALCASIEU WATERWORKS DISTRICT NO. 10**

17 (575313)	Water System Expansion, Waterworks District 10,	
18	Ward 7 of Calcasieu Parish, Planning and Construction	
19	(Calcasieu)	
20	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
21	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,200,000"</u>

22 AMENDMENT NO. 102

23 On page 116, delete lines 12 and 13, and insert the following:

24	"Priority 2	\$ 1,999,750
25	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,999,750</u>
26	Total	<u>\$ 7,427,466</u>

27 **50/NRD SOUTH BEAUREGARD RECREATION DISTRICT NO. 2**

28 (574837)	Multi-Purpose Recreation Facilities Improvements,	
29	South Beauregard Recreation Dist. No. 2 of Wards 4 and 6,	
30	Planning and Construction	
31	(Beauregard)	
32	Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33	Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,800,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 103

35 On page 116, delete lines 29 through 32, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 5	\$ 8,684,000
37	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring	
38	Revenues	\$ 1,000,000
39	Payable from the Capital Outlay Savings Fund	<u>\$ 700,000</u>
40	Total	<u>\$ 10,384,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 104

2 On page 117, delete line 6, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$	2,500,000
4	Priority 5	\$	11,900,000
5	Total	\$	<u>14,400,000"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 105

7 On page 117, delete line 11, and insert the following:

8	"Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
9	Priority 5	\$	3,000,000
10	Total	\$	<u>4,000,000"</u>

11 AMENDMENT NO. 106

12 On page 117, between lines 31 and 32, insert the following:

13	"50/NV4 UJAMAA COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT		
14	(575273)	Come Back to Claiborne, Planning and Construction	
15		(Orleans)	
16		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
17		Priority 5	<u>\$ 3,000,000"</u>

18 AMENDMENT NO. 107

19 On page 118, at the beginning of line 6, change "Priority 5" to "Priority 1"

20 AMENDMENT NO. 108

21 On page 118, delete line 35, and insert the following:

22	"Priority 1	\$	1,213,583
23	Priority 5	\$	2,500,000
24	Total	\$	<u>3,713,583"</u>

25 AMENDMENT NO. 109

26 On page 118, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

27	"50/NXS BATON ROUGE GENERAL MEDICAL CENTER		
28	(574774)	Baton Rouge General Mid City Main Entrance Renovation	
29		and Installation of Community Green Space, Planning and	
30		Construction	
31		(East Baton Rouge)	
32		Payable from General Obligation Bonds	
33		Priority 5	<u>\$ 1,000,000"</u>

34 AMENDMENT NO. 110

35 On page 119, delete lines 6 through 9, and insert the following:

36	"Priority 2	\$	3,000,000
37	Priority 5	\$	4,200,000
38	Payable from State General Fund (Direct) Non-Recurring		
39	Revenues	\$	1,000,000
40	Total	\$	<u>10,117,446"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 111

2 On page 119, delete lines 21 and 22, and insert the following:

3	"Priority 2	\$	1,000,000
4	Priority 5	\$	3,485,000
5	Total	\$	<u>6,431,372"</u>

6 AMENDMENT NO. 112

7 On page 119, between lines 35 and 36, insert the following:

8 **"50/R12 WATSON MEMORIAL SPIRIT TEMPLE**

9	(575334) The Avenue Villas, Planning and Construction		
10	(Orleans)		
11	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
12	Priority 2	\$	300,000
13	Priority 5	\$	2,700,000
14	Total	\$	<u>3,000,000</u>

15 **50/R31 NORTHSHORE CHARTER SCHOOLS**

16	(575496) New School Campus Project,		
17	Planning and Construction		
18	(Washington)		
19	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
20	Priority 5	\$	<u>12,500,000"</u>

21 AMENDMENT NO. 113

22 On page 120, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

23 **"50/R57 ULL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT**

24	(576385) LA Hub Complex Development,		
25	Planning and Construction		
26	(Lafayette)		
27	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
28	Priority 5	\$	<u>10,000,000"</u>

29 AMENDMENT NO. 114

30 On page 120, between lines 13 and 14, insert the following:

31 **"50/S32 LIVINGSTON PARISH SCHOOL BOARD**

32	(576034) Live Oak High School Multi-Purpose Pavilion/		
33	Field Construction, Planning and Construction		
34	(Livingston)		
35	Payable from General Obligation Bonds		
36	Priority 5	\$	<u>3,200,000"</u>

1 AMENDMENT NO. 115

2 On page 120, between lines 36 and 37, insert the following:

3 "(C) Notwithstanding the provisions of R.S. 39:101, 102, and 112(C), projects
4 included in Section 1 of this Act which did not submit a capital outlay application by
5 November 1, 2024, in compliance with the provisions of R.S. 39:101 and 102 and which
6 have not received late approval as required by R.S. 39:112(C) are hereby deemed to have
7 until June 19, 2025, to submit a capital outlay budget request application pursuant to R.S.
8 39:101(A), and if the application is submitted by that date, the project is deemed to have
9 complied with the late approval requirements of R.S. 39:112(C). Additionally, the capital
10 outlay budget requests together with supporting information and documents for these
11 projects shall constitute the feasibility study required by Article VII, Section 11(C) of the
12 Constitution of Louisiana."

13 AMENDMENT NO. 116

14 On page 127, after line 29, insert the following:

15 "(5) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act or any previous Capital
16 Outlay Act or any provision of law to the contrary, contracts may be entered into for the
17 Calcasieu Parish Police Jury Gravity Sewer Trunk Mains and Pumping Station South Ward
18 3 and South Ward 4 project prior to receipt of concurrence by the Office of Facility Planning
19 and Control and are excepted from bid opening extensions associated with addenda to
20 bidding documents and the state is authorized to financially participate in obligations created
21 for such project."

22 AMENDMENT NO. 117

23 On page 128, between lines 16 and 17, insert the following:

24 "(5) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any prior Capital Outlay
25 Acts, any other provisions of law, or the provisions of R.S. 39:112(E)(2), the project for the
26 Fifth Ward Recreation District of St. Helena Parish for Recreation District Baseball Fields
27 shall be exempt from all match requirements."

28 AMENDMENT NO. 118

29 On page 138, between lines 5 and 6, insert the following:

30 "(23) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Act, any previous capital outlay
31 act to the contrary, or any other provision of law, the scope of the appropriations made in
32 this or any other capital outlay act for the Commerce Street Improvements and Utilities
33 Relocation for the town of St. Francisville shall be deemed to include additional
34 infrastructure improvements and appurtenances to streets and other areas with connectivity
35 to Commerce Street."